

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/10/2022 2:35 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101162-8
Court of Appeals No. 82132-6-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Larry L. Roemmich and Gloria Roemmich,
husband and wife,
Respondents,
v.
3M Company,
Petitioner.

Memorandum of Amicus Curiae
The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
in Support of Petitioner

Eric Wolff, WSBA No. 43047
Ethan Kerstein, DC Bar No. 1737933
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.359.8000

*Attorneys for The Product Liability
Advisory Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| I. The substantial-factor test requires that a cause be legally sufficient by itself and is appropriate in only a very limited range of cases..... | 5 |
| II. The Court of Appeals' discussion and application of the substantial-factor test is incomplete and erroneous..... | 11 |
| III. Providing a clear statement of the requirements for substantial-factor causation is important for all multiple-cause tort cases. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Minneapolis, St. P. & S. S. M.R. Co.,</i> 179 N.W. 45 (Minn. 1920) | 6 |
| <i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.,</i> 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Corey v. Havener,</i> 65 N.E. 69 (Mass. 1902) | 5 |
| <i>Daugert v. Pappas,</i> 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ganey v. Beatty,</i> 391 So. 2d 545 (La. Ct. App. 1980) | 9 |
| <i>Herrington v. David D. Hawthorne, CPA, P.S.,</i> 111 Wn. App. 824, 47 P.3d 567 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hous. 21, L.L.C. v. Atl. Home Builders Co.,</i> 289 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>In re Bendectin Litig.,</i> 857 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1988) | 8 |
| <i>In re Hanford Nuclear Rsrv. Litig.,</i> 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Magee v. Coats,</i> 598 So. 2d 531 (La. Ct. App. 1992) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 22, 935 P.2d 684 (1997)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Nemeth v. Brenntag N. Am.</i> , 194 N.E.3d 266 (N.Y. 2022)..... | 15 |
| <i>Roemmich v. 3M Co.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 939, 509 P.3d 306 (2022)..... | 12, 14, 16 |
| <i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Skinner v. Square D Co.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 475 (Mich. 1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 45 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 1995) | 6 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| David W. Robertson, <i>Causation in the Restatement (Third) of Torts: Three Arguable Mistakes</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1007 (2009) | 4 |
| David W. Robertson, <i>The Common Sense of Cause in Fact</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1765 (1997) | 10 |
| Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause in Actions of Tort</i> , 25 Harv. L. Rev. 103 (1911) | 9 |
| Restatement (First) of Torts § 432(2) (1934) | 3, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431 cmt. a (1965)..... | 8 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432(2) | 3, 7, 13 |
| Wex S. Malone, <i>Ruminations on Cause-in-Fact</i> , 9 Stan. L. Rev. 60 (1956)..... | 6 |
